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TUNE INDEX

ABENDS
ABERYSTWYTH
ACH WIE KURZ
ADESTE FIDELES
ALL SAINTS
ANDERNACH
ANIMA CHRISTI
ANTIOCH
AR HYD Y NOS
ARFON
AU SANG QU’UN DIEU
AUCTORITATE SAECULI
AURELIA
AUSTRIAN HYMN
AVE VIRGO VIRGINUM

﴾GAUDEAMUS PARITER﴿
AZMON
BANGOR
BEACH SPRING
BEALOTH
BELMONT
BEREDEN VÄG FÖR HERRAN
BILLING
BLAENWERN
BOURBON
BRESLAU
BUNESSAN
CANONBURY
CARLISLE
CAROL
CASWALL

﴾WEM IN LIEDENSTAGEN﴿
CHORUS ANGELORUM
CHRIST IST ERSTANDEN

 ﴾SURGIT IN HAEC DIES﴿
CHRISTCHURCH
CHRISTE SANCTORUM
CHRISTMAS
CHRISTUS DER IS MEIN LEBEN
COENA DOMINI
CONDITOR ALME SIDERUM
CONSTANCE
CORDE NATUS
CORONATION
CRADLE SONG
CRIMOND
CRUCIFER
CRÜGER
CWM RHONDDA
DARWALL ﴾DARWALL’S 148TH﴿

DECORA LUX
DEO GRACIAS ﴾AGINCOURT﴿
DETROIT
DEUS TUORUM MILITUM
DIADEMATA
DIVA SERVATRIX
DIVINUM MYSTERIUM
DIX
DOMINUS REGIT ME
DOWNS
DRAKES BROUGHTON
DUGUET ﴾O SALUTARIS﴿
DUKE STREET
DUNDEE
DURROW
EASTER HYMN
EBENEZER ﴾TON‐Y‐BOTEL﴿
EIFIONYDD
EISENACH
ELLACOMBE
ENGELBERG
ERHALT UNS, HERR
ES IST EIN ROS
EVELYNS
EVENTIDE
EVERLASTING LOVE
FESTAL SONG
FOUNDATION
FRANCONIA
GABRIEL’S MESSAGE
GENEVAN 42
GERONTIUS
GLORIA ﴾IRIS﴿
GOD REST YOU MERRY
GOSHEN ﴾MOZART﴿
GONFALON ROYAL
GOTT SEI DANK ﴾LÜBECK﴿
GOTT VATER SEI GEPRIESEN
GRÄFENBERG

﴾NUN DANKET ALL﴿
GREENSLEEVES
GROSSER GOTT
GUSTATE
GWALCHMAI
HALIFAX
HAMBURG
HANOVER
HAREWOOD]
HEINLEIN
HOLY ANTHEM
HOLY MANNA
HORSLEY

HURSLEY
HYFRYDOL
HYMN TO JOY
ICH GLAUB AN GOTT
IN BABILONE
ISTE CONFESSOR
JEFFERSON
JESU DULCIS MEMORIA
KINGSFOLD
LAMBILLOTTE
LAND OF REST
LAUDA ANIMA
LAUDATE DOMINUM
LAUS DEO
LEONI
LIEBSTER IMMANUEL
LIEBSTER JESU
LLANFAIR
LLANGLOFFAN
LLANSANNAN
LIVING GOD
LOBE DEN HERREN
LOURDES HYMN
L:OVE DIVINE
LUCERNA LAUDONIAE
MARTYRDOM
McKEE
MELCOMBE
MELITA
MENDELLSOHN
MERCY
MERTON
MILES LANE
MISNEACH
MIT FREUDEN ZART
MORNING HYMN
MORNING SONG
MOSCOW ﴾ITALIAN HYMN﴿
MUELLER
NETTLETON
NEUMARK
NEW BRITAIN
NICAEA
NOEL
NOEL NOUVELET
NUN DANKET
NUN KOMM,

DER HEIDEN HEILAND
O DU FRÖHLICHE

﴾SICILIAN MARINERS﴿
O FILII ET FILIAE
O INVIDENDA MARTYRUM



O WALY WALY
OLD 100TH
OLD 107TH
OLD 120TH
OLD 124TH
OPTATUS VOTIS OMNIUM
ORIENTIS PARTIBUS
PANGE LINGUA
PASSION CHORALE
PICARDY
PLEADING SAVIOUR
PROSPECT
PUER NOBIS
PUER NOBIS NASCITUR
RAVENSHAW
REGENT SQUARE
RENDEZ À DIEU
RESIGNATION
RESTORATION
REVELATION
REX
REPTON
RHOSYMEDRE
RICHMOND
ROCHELLE 

﴾SEELENBRÄUTIGAM﴿
ROCKINGHAM
RUSTINGTON
SAINT AGNES
SAINT ANNE
SAINT BERNARD
SAINT BRIDE
SAINT CATHERINE
SAINT CLEMENT
SAINT COLUMBA
SAINT DENIO
SAINT ETHELWALD
SAINT FLAVIAN
SAINT GEORGE
SAINT GEORGE’S WINDSOR
SAINT KEVIN
SAINT LOUIS
SAINT MAGNUS
SAINT MARTIN

﴾AVE MARIS STELLA﴿
SAINT MICHAEL
SAINT NICHOLAS
SAINT PETER
SAINT STEPHEN
SAINT THEODULPH
SAINT THOMAS
SAINT VENANTIUS

SALVATION
SALVE REGINA COELITUM
SALZBURG
SAXONY
SCHOLEFIELD
SING PRAISE TO THE LORD
SLANE
SONG 1
SONG 5
SONG 22
SONG 34 ﴾ANGEL’S SONG﴿
SONG 46
STABAT MATER
STELLA
STILLE  NACHT
STUTTGART
SUBSTITUTION
SWABIA
TALLIS’ CANON
TALLIS’ ORDINAL
TERRA BEATA
THE FIRST NOWELL
THIRD MODE MELODY
THORNBURY
TOULON
TRURO
TWENTY‐FOURTH
UNDE ET MEMORES
VENEZ DIVIN MESSIE
VENI CREATOR
VENI EMMANUEL
VEXILLA REGIS
VICTIMAE PASCHALI
VICTORY
VOX DILECTI
VRUECHTEN
VULPIUS ﴾GELOBT SEI GOTT﴿
WACHET AUF
WAREHAM
WEBBE

﴾VENI SANCTE SPIRITUS﴿
WESTMINSTER ABBEY
WINCHESTER NEW
WINCHESTER OLD
WOODLANDS
WURTEMBURG



METRICAL INDEX

55.53 D
BUNESSAN

55.54 D
BUNESSAN

55.6.77.11
O DU FRÖHLICHE

﴾SICILIAN MARINERS﴿

55.7 D
O DU FRÖHLICHE

﴾SICILIAN MARINERS﴿

55.88.55
ROCHELLE 

﴾SEELENBRÄUTIGAM﴿

65.65 D
EVELYNS

66..4.666.4
MOSCOW ﴾ITALIAN HYMN﴿

66.66
RAVENSHAW
SAINT MARTIN

﴾AVE MARIS STELLA﴿

66.66.66
OLD 120TH

66.66.88 ﴾66.66.4444﴿
CHRISTCHURCH
DARWALL ﴾DARWALL’S 148TH﴿
HAREWOOD

66.66.88 +
RHOSYMEDRE

66.84 D
LEONI

66.86  ﴾SM﴿
Short Meter

CARLISLE
FESTAL SONG
FRANCONIA
OPTATUS VOTIS OMNIUM
SAINT BRIDE

SAINT ETHELWALD
SAINT GEORGE
SAINT MICHAELS
SAINT THOMAS
SOUTHWELL
SWABIA

66.86 D  ﴾SMD﴿
Short Meter Double

BEALOTH
DIADEMATA
TERRA BEATA

66.89.66
STILLE NACHT

67.67.66.66
NUN DANKET

67.67 D +
VRUECHTEN

75.75
CASWALL

﴾WEM IN LIEDENSTAGEN﴿

76.76
CHRISTUS DER IST MEIN LEBEN

76.76.6.76
ES IST EIN ROS

76.76 D iambic
AURELIA
CRÜGER
DURROW
ELLACOMBE
LLANGLOFFAN
PASSION CHORALE
SAINT THEODULPH
THORNBURY

76.76 D trochaic
ACH WIE KURZ
AVE VIRGO VIRGINUM

﴾GAUDEAMUS PARITER﴿
SAINT KEVIN
TEMPUS ADEST FLORIDUM

76.76 D +
REVELATION

76.76 T
THAXTED

76.76.77.66
BEREDEN VÄG FÖR HERRAN

76.76.77.67
GOTT VATER SEI GEPRIESEN

77.77
GOTT SEI DANK ﴾LÜBECK﴿
HEINLEIN ﴾AUS DER TIEF﴿
MERCY
NUN KOMM,

DER HEIDEN HEILAND

77.77 +
CHRIST IST ERSTANDEN

 ﴾SURGIT IN HAEC DIES﴿
EASTER HYMN
GLORIA ﴾IRIS﴿
GWALCHMAI
LLANFAIR
ORIENTIS PARTIBUS
PUER NOBIS NASCITUR
WURTEMBURG

77.7 D
WEBBE

﴾VENI SANCTE SPIRITUS﴿

77.77.77
DIX
LUCERNA LAUDONIAE

77.77 D
ABERYSTWYTH
LIVING GOD
REX
SAINT GEORGE’S WINDSOR
SALZBURG
VICTIMAE PASCHALI

77.77 D +
MENDELSSOHN

78.76.44.88.78.76
VENEZ DIVIN MESSIE

78.78 +
CHRIST IST ERSTANDEN

 ﴾SURGIT IN HAEC DIES﴿



78.78.77
GROSSER GOTT

78.78.88
LIEBSTER JESU

84.84.777.45
SALVE REGINA COELITUM

84.84.8884
AR HYD Y NOS

86.86 ﴾CM﴿
Common Meter

AZMON
BANGOR
BELMONT
BILLING
CHORUS ANGELORUM
CRIMOND
DETROIT
DOWNS
DUNDEE
EVERLASTING LOVE
GERONTIUS
GRÄFENBERG

﴾NUN DANKET ALL﴿
HORSLEY
LAND OF REST
MARTYRDOM
McKEE
MORNING SONG
NEW BRITAIN
RICHMOND
SAINT AGNES
SAINT ANNE
SAINT BERNARD
SAINT COLUMBA
SAINT FLAVIAN
SAINT MAGNUS
SAINT NICHOLAS
SAINT PETER
SAINT STEPHEN
TALLIS’ ORDINAL
TWENTY‐FOURTH
WINCHESTER OLD

86.86 trochaic
DRAKES BROUGHTON

86.86 +
ANTIOCH
CHRISTMAS
CORONATION
MILES LANE

86.86.76.86
SAINT LOUIS

86.86.86
SUBSTITUTION

86.86.86 +
GOD REST YOU MERRY

86.86 D  ﴾CMD﴿
COMMON METER DOUBLE

CAROL
ELLACOMBE
GOSHEN ﴾MOZART﴿
HALIFAX
KINGSFOLD
LLANGLOFFAN
NOEL
OLD 107TH
RESIGNATION
SALVATION
THIRD MODE MELODY
VOX DILECTI

86.88.6 +
REPTON

87.87
DOMINUS REGIT ME
DRAKES BROUGHTON
LAUS DEO
LOVE DIVINE
MERTON
RESTORATION
SAINT COLUMBA
STUTTGART

87.87 +
GLORIA
REGENT SQUARE

87.87.558
ICH GLAUB AN GOTT

87.87.67.67
GREENSLEEVES

87.87.77
ALL SAINTS

87.87.77.88
GENEVAN 42

87.87.87
LAUDA ANIMA
PANGE LINGUA
PICARDY
TANTUM ERGO ﴾HOLYWOOD, 

SAINT THOMAS or WEBBE﴿
WESTMINSTER ABBEY

87.87.87 +
CWM RHONDDA

87.87.87.7
CORDE NATUS
DIVINUM MYSTERIUM

87.87 D
AU SANG QU’UN DIEU
AUSTRIAN HYMN
BEACH SPRING
BLAENWERN
CONSTANCE
EBENEZER ﴾TON‐Y‐BOTEL﴿
EIFIONYDD
HOLY ANTHEM
HOLY MANNA
HYFRYDOL
HYMN TO JOY
IN BABILONE
JEFFERSON
LLANSANNAN
MISNEACH
NETTLETON
PLEADING SAVIOUR
RUSTINGTON

87.87.88.7
MIT FREUDEN ZART

88.7
STABAT MATER

888 +
O FILII ET FILIAE
VICTORY
VULPIUS ﴾GELOBT SEI GOTT﴿



88.88  ﴾LM﴿
 Long Meter

ABENDS
ANDERNACH
ARFON
AUCTORITATE SAECULI
BOURBON
BRESLAU
CANONBURY
CONDITOR ALME SIDERUM
DEO GRACIAS ﴾AGINCOURT﴿
DEUS TUORUM MILITUM
DUGUET ﴾O SALUTARIS﴿
DUKE STREET
EISENACH
GONFALON ROYAL
HAMBURG
HURSLEY
JESU DULCIS MEMORIA
MELCOMBE
MORNING HYMN
O INVIDENDA MARTYRUM
O WALY WALY
OLD 100TH
PROSPECT
PUER NOBIS
ROCKINGHAM
SAINT VENANTIUS
SAXONY
SONG 5
SONG 34 ﴾ANGEL’S SONG﴿
TALLIS’ CANON
TRURO
VENI CREATOR
VEXILLA REGIS
WAREHAM
WINCHESTER NEW

88.88 +
LAMBILLOTTE
LASST UNS ERFREUEN

88.88.88
MELITA
SAINT CATHERINE
STELLA
VENI EMMANUEL

898.898.664.88
WACHET AUF

8.11.76.76
SING PRAISE TO THE LORD

96.96.87.86.96.96
THAXTED

98.98
O WALY WALY
SAINT CLEMENT

98.98.88
NEUMARK

98.98.98
PICARDY

98.98 D
RENDEZ À DIEU

10.6.10.4
SCHOLEFIELD

10.10
COENA DOMINI
SONG 46

10.10.10 +
ENGELBERG
O FILII ET FILIAE

10.10.10.10 dactylic
SLANE

10.10.10.10 iambic
ANIMA CHRISTI
CRUCIFER
EVENTIDE
GUSTATE
SONG 22
TOULON
WOODLANDS

10.10.10.10.10
OLD 124TH

10.10.10.10.10.10
SONG 1
UNDE ET MEMORES

10.10.11.10
SLANE

10.10.11.11
HANOVER
LAUDATE DOMINUM

10.10.12.10
GABRIEL’S MESSAGE

10.11.11.5
CHRISTE SANCTORUM

10.11.11.6
CHRISTE SANCTORUM

10.11.11.11
SLANE

10.11.11.12
SLANE

11.10.10.11
NOEL NOUVELET

11.10.11.10
LIEBSTER IMMANUEL

11.11 +
LOURDES HYMN

11.11.11.5
CHRISTE SANCTORUM
DIVA SERVATRIX
HERZLIEBSTER JESU
ISTE CONFESSOR

11.11.11.11
CRADLE SONG
FOUNDATION
MUELLER
SAINT DENIO

11.12.12.10
NICAEA

12.12.12.12
DECORA LUX

14.14.47.8
LOBE DEN HERREN

irregular
ADESTE FIDELES
THE FIRST NOWELL



ABENDS

88.88
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�Music:  ABENDS; Herbert Stanley Oakeley, 1830‐1903, in the Irish “Church Hymnal”, 1874.



ABERYSTWYTH77.77 D
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�Music:  ABERYSTWYTH; Joseph Parry, 1841‐1903, in Edward Stephen’s “Ail Llyfr Tonau ac Emynau”, 1879.



ACH WIE KURZ76.76 D trochaic
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�� �Music:  ACH WIE HURZ; J.H. Reiman, fl. 1747; arranged by Richard Runciman Terry, 1865‐1938, in “The Westminster Hymnal”, 1940.



ADESTE FIDELES11.9.11.14.10
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�� ��Music:  ADESTE FIDELES; attributed to John Francis Wade, ca. 1711‐1786; arrangement from “The English Hymnal”, 1906.



ALL SAINTS87.87.77
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��Music:  ALL SAINTS; “Geistreiches Gesngbuch”, Darmstadt, 1698; harmonized by William Henry Monk, 1823‐1889, in “Hymns Ancient and Modern”, 1861.



ANDERNACH

88.88
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��’Music:  ANDERNACH; melody from “Andernach Gesangbuch”, 1608.



ANIMA CHRISTI10.10.10.10 iambic
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�Music:  ANIMA CHRISTI; William J. Maher, SJ, 1823‐1877, in “Mission Hymns”, 1864.



ANTIOCH86.86 +
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�Music:  ANTIOCH; Thomas Hawkes’ “Collection of Tunes”, 1833; adapted by Lowell Mason, 1792‐1872, in “The National Psalmist”, 1848.



AR HYD Y NOS84.84.8884
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�Music:  VOX DILECTI; John Bacchus Dykes, 1823‐1876, in “Hymns Ancient and Modern”, 1868.
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���Music:  WACHET AUF; Philipp Nicolai, 1556‐1608; adapted and harmonized by Johann Sebastian Bach, 1685‐1750.
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�Music:  WESTMINSTER ABBEY; from “O God, Thou Art My God” by Henry Purcell, 1659‐1695; adapted by Ernest Hawkins, 1802‐1868, in 1842.
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��Music:  WINCHESTER NEW; Georg Wittwe’s “Musicalisches Hand‐buch”, Hamburg, 1690; adapted by William H. Havergal, 1793‐1870, in “Old Church Psalmody”, 1847.harmonized by William Henry Monk, 1823‐1889, in “Hymns Ancient and Modern”, 1861.
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��Music:  WÜRTEMBURG; melody from “Hundert geistlicher Arien”, Dresden, 1694; harmonized by William H. Monk, 1823‐1899, in “Hymns Ancient and Modern”, 1851.


